Public Document Pack

Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid Argyll
Customer Services

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry %B Ute
COUNCIL

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

Email: douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

30 July 2014

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in

the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2014 at
10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS
1.  APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

3. MINUTE
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 4 June 2014 (Pages 1 - 10)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME

5. KILMARTIN MUSEUM - - UPDATE AND PRESENTATION
An update and presentation from Dr Sharon Webb, Director and Curator, Kilmartin
Museum

6. AREA SCORECARD - FQ1
Report by IOD Programme Manager (Pages 11 - 16)

7. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS - AUGUST TRANCHE
Report by Community Development Manager. (Pages 17 - 20)

8. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT GROUP - MAKI
Report by Area Private Sector Officer. (Pages 21 - 24)

9. OLDER PEOPLE'S CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE - FQ1



10.

1.

12

13.

14.

E1 15.

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the

Report by Area Manager — MAKI. (Pages 25 - 32)

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2013-2014 - 4TH QUARTER UPDATE/YEAR END
Report by Executive Director Development and Infrastructure Services
(Pages 33 - 52)

ROADS UPDATE
Report by Executive Director Development and Infrastructure Services

(Pages 53 - 58)

CAMPBELTOWN CHORD - MARINA BERTHING FACILITY PROGRESS
REPORT

Report by Executive Director Development and Infrastructure Services
(Pages 59 - 62)

ITEM TRACKER (Pages 63 - 66)

CAMPBELTOWN CONSERVATION AREA REGENERATION SCHEME (CARS)
ROUND 6

Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 67

- 70)

THI - GRANT APPROVALS - 50-52 MAIN STREET/ 2 CROSS STREET,
CAMPBELTOWN

Report by Executive Director Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 71 -

76)

appropriate paragraph of Part | of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act

1973.

The appropriate paragraph is:-

E1

Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the

authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of
goods or services.

E1

Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the
supply of goods or services.

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Robin Currie

Councillor Anne Horn

Councillor Donald Kelly

Councillor Donald MacMillan (Vice-Chair)



Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor John Semple
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Contact: Theresa McLetchie Tel: 01546 604511



This page is intentionally left blank



Public DJcAd%eht Pack  Agenda ltem 3

MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in
the ISLAY HIGH SCHOOL, BOWMORE, ISLAY WITH A VC FACILITY TO BURNET BLDG,
CAMPBELTOWN AND KILMORY HOUSING MEETING ROOM, LOCHGILPHEAD
on WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2014

Present: Councillor Donald MacMillan (Chair)
Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending Shirley MacLeod Area Governance Manager

Campbeltown

Oban

Fergus Murray

Kathryn Willkie
Maureen MacDonald
Danni Barker

Campbell Clark

Head of Economic
Development & Stratetgic
Transportation

Quality and Improvement
Officer

Headteacher, Port Ellen
Primary school

Pupil, Port Ellen Primary
school

Pupil, Port Ellen Primary
school

Peter Bain Area Team Leader
Stewart Clark Roads Performance Manager
Stuart Green Senior Development Manager

Councillor John Semple
James Lafferty

Alison Hunter

Margaret Burnip

Laura Macdonald

APOLOGIES
Apologies were intimated from:

Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Rory Colville

THI Project Officer
Aea Manager - MAKI
Contract and Supplier
Monitoring Officer

Community Development
Officer

The Area Governance Manager requested verification that the Chair could both
see and hear Members who were participating in the meeting by VC, this was
confirmed.

The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed to discuss ltem 8 after Item 5, as the
Officer had to attend an urgent meeting.



Page 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

Councillor Donald Kelly declared a potential financial interest in relation to THI —
Grant Approvals; he left the room and took no part in the discussion of this
application which is dealt with at Item 18 of this Minute.

MINUTES

(@) MINUTES

The Minute of the previous meeting held on 2 April 2014 was approved as a
true record, subject to the following amendments:-

Page 2 — Matters Arising

Councillor Kelly drew attention to the fact that he had not received any
update from Scottish Water in regards to the previous issues which had
been highlighted in Campbeltown. He stated that the issues previously
raised had reoccurred, and in his opinion, the problem was inherent and
needed to be remediated.

Page 2 — Public and Councillors Question Time

Councillor Kelly questioned if a response had been received to the letter
sent on behalf of the MAKI Area Committee to the Chief Executive at NHS
Highland.

The Area Governance Manager confirmed that a response had been
received and forwarded to Members.

Decision

Members agreed:-

1. That the Renal dialysis and obstetric scanning services issue
would be placed on the Item Tracker for further review.
2. That the Area Governance Manager would liaise with Joanna

Peebles, Scotti
[...]
a vision for island communities
which addresses these issues. He advised that there was a wide range of
actions which could be progressed and there would be regular stakeholders
meetings to progress this.

Further discussion ensued and the local Member confirmed that this issue had
been raised with Derek McKay, Scottish Minister for Local Government and

Planning

Decision

Members agreed that the Head of Economic Development and Strategic
Transportation would raise local concerns at the next meeting of the Argyll
Islands Taskforce.

The Chair thanked both Members and the public in attendance for their
questions and input.



Page 5

PORT ELLEN PRIMARY SCHOOL - PRESENTATION

The Committee heard a presentation by Maureen Macdonald, Head Teacher at
Port Ellen Primary school and two pupils — Danni Barker and Cameron Clark.

Danni and Cameron gave a detailed resume to Members of the two Endeavour
projects they had been engaged upon:-

Quilt Making - Danni Barker
Veggie Garden - Cameron Clark

Members and the public in attendance congratulated both pupils in their
remarkable achievements.

Decision

Members agreed to note the presentation and the pupil’'s achievements in their
relevant Endeavour projects and the excellent outcome of the recent Education
Scotland Audit of the school.

PEFORMANCE REPORT - PLANNING APPLICATIONS SERVICE LEVEL

The Committee considered a report which updated on the performance of the
MAKI Development Management for the period April 2013 — March 2014.

Decision

Members agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Area Team Leader — MAKI Development Management,
dated 8 May 2014, submitted).

PRIMARY SCHOOLS - PERFORMANCE AND ATTAINMENT ANNUAL
UPDATE

The Committee considered a report providing an update which provided the
detail on local MAKI Primary Schools Performance and Attainment over 2013-
2014.

Decision

Members agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Quality and Improvement Officer, dated 4 June 2014,
submitted).

EVALUATION REPORT - THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 2013-2014

The Committee considered a report providing the financial detail of Third Sector
grant funding for 2013-2014.



10.

Page 6

Discussion followed and Members voiced their concerns in regards unallocated
funding and the procedure in place for Members to review this.

Decision
Members agreed:-

1. To note the report.

2. That the Community Development Manager would update Members

on the procedure for the re-allocation of unused funding.

(Reference: Report by Community Development Manager, dated 14 May 2014.
submitted).
MEMBERS SATISFACTION SURVEY
The Committee considered a report which provided the detail of the Members
Satisfaction Survey which detailed the effectiveness of the support provision
offered.
Members gave further discussion to format of how the survey had been
disseminated and expressed the view that perhaps one to one questions may be

more beneficial.

Discussion was given to the issue of establishing more effective communication
links with island constituents.

Decision
Members agreed:

1. To note the report.

2. That a report would come to the MAKI Area Committee in August on

the most effective way to interact with local communities.

(Reference: Report by Area Governance Manager, dated 4 June 2014,
submitted).
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT GROUP
The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the drafting of
an action plan relating to issues with private sector tenement building in
Campbeltown Town Centre.
Decision

Members agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Quality and Improvement Officer, dated 4 June 2014,
submitted).



1.

12.

Page 7

ROADS ISSUES
(a) ROADS - UPDATE MAKI AREA

The Committee considered a report providing an update on on-going roads
related issues in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area.

Discussion followed and the Roads Performance Manager highlighted other
issues to Members

These included:-

Hall Street, Campbeltown — voids had been uncovered and the car
[...]
 the Fourth quarter.

Discussion ensued in regards delayed discharges and patient transfers. The
Area Manager advised that prior to discharge, meetings were held with
multidisciplinary teams and no decision was made until full agreement had been
reached. She confirmed that the policy for patient transport was being compiled.
This would not change the current criteria.

Decision
Members agreed:

1. To note the report.

2. That the paper on the new Patient Transport policy would come to a

future MAKI AC/CPG meeting.

(Reference: Report by Area Manager, MAKI, dated 4 June 2014, submitted).
COMMONWEALTH WAR GRAVES COMMISSION - COMMEMORATIVE
PLAQUES

Members gave consideration to a report which provided information on the work



16.

Page 9

being undertaken by the Commonwealth War Graves Commission on Islay and
also an event which will be hosted in October.

Decision

Members noted the report and the invitation and agreed to nominate Councillor
Donald MacMillan and Councillor Robin Currie to attend the event on 6 October
2014 on Islay.

(Reference: Report by the Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 21
May 2014, submitted)

ITEM TRACKER

The Committee considered the Item Tracker.

Decision

Members agreed to note the Item Tracker.

(Reference: ltem Tracker, dated 4 June 2014, submitted).

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act

1973.

Item 18 was taken before Item 17.

17.

THI - GRANT APPROVALS

Having previously declared a potential financial interest on the THI — Grant
Approvals, Councillor Donald Kelly left the room and took no part in the
discussion of this item.

The Committee considered a report which requested the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and
the Islands approval to awa
[...]
ng Services

McLean Place, Main Street, Close 4

Amenity grant for external painting
approved.

101 Longrow

Planning enforcement notice served on
shop front

8 Union Street

Discussions  ongoing  with  owners
association regarding works to roof and
masonry.

2 Burnside

New owner/developer driving forward
common repairs and flat improvement.

22 and 24 Burnside

Complaints of antisocial behavior.
Investigations commenced.

Longrow

Enhanced Council Tax and officer
involvement led to an empty flat being sold
to a new owner who is carrying out
improvement work thereby avoiding the
need for enforcement.

Conservation Area

Information flyer for owners and landlords
prepared.

4.3  Services are co-operating in the preparation of the CARS bid.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1  As the preparation of the Action Plan progresses officers from all services
are actively engaging with owners of tenement property.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS
6.1 Policy - existing
6.2 Financial - existing
6.3 Legal - existing
6.4 HR - existing
6.5 Equalities - existing
6.6 Risk - existing

6.7 Customer Service - existing




Page 23

Executive Director of Community Services
Policy Lead Robin Currie
17/7/2014

For further information contact: Bill Halliday, Team Lead West, Housing Services,
01546 604425



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 Agenda Item 9

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL AND KINTYRE
AREA COMMITTEE
CUSTOMER SERVICES 6™ August, 2014

Mid Argyll and Kintyre Area Committee Report

1. SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to update the Area Committee on the
findings of the continuing quarterly evaluation of the Care at Home
provision within the Mid Argyll Kintyre & Islay Area.

This report has been broken down to show the progress and joint
working that has been put into place to ensure that a high quality of
care is provided as it is recognised that this service is provided to
vulnerable individuals, predominately by lone workers, in the home
environment.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The r
[...]
chladdich £85,000 Surface Dressing 100%
C12 |Glen Road £50,000 Surface Dressing 100%
C13 |Cruach Road £65,000 Surface Dressing 100%
A846 |Low Road £25,000 Structural Patching 100%

Area Total

£711,000




Page 59 Agenda ltem 12

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay Area Committee
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 06 August 2014

CHORD CAMPBELTOWN BERTHING FACILITY — PROGRESS UPDATE

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report outlines progress to date in the delivery of the CHORD Campbeltown Berthing
Facility Project with specific information on the approach to procuring a satisfactory operator.
The approval of the Full Business Case by the Council was a significant milestone as the
focus is now on delivering the project.

The key milestones that remains to close of project includes procurement of capital works,
procurement of an operator, construction of the facility and handover of operations to the new
operator.

Compiletion date for the project is for the handover in April 2015 to allow the facility to be fully
operational and open for business in April/May 2015.

The primary risks relate to cost submissions from tender returns and ensuring that an
appropriate operator is in place.

Resources have been approved and allocated for the delivery of this project which is currently
on track.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members note the contents of the report.



2.0
2.0

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Page 60

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to update Members on progress to date in the delivery of the
CHORD Campbeltown Berthing Facility Project.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members note the contents of the report.

DETAIL

The Full Business Case (FBC) was approved by the MAKI Area Committee on the 04 June
2014 and the Council on the 26 June 2014. This decision is a significant milestone for the
project which allows the Project Team to progress to the delivery stages of the project which
the key stages and timescales are as follows;

» September 20
[...]
 Suitable project to be Next report to September
Transformational Project identified and progressed | BDay
for MAKI by inclusion in the MAKI
EDAP
Children’s Services Brian Reid Nov BD Report to future MAKI
Inspection Report Business Day after
publication
Older People’s Care at Alison Hunter April ( FQ3), June (FQ4),
Home Service Update August ( FQ1) December
(FQ2) Area Committees
Patient Transport Policy | Alison Guest June 2014 AC Report to future MAKI
Assistant AC/CPG when report
Locality finalised
Manager, NHS
Highland
Roads Revenue Budget | Jim Smith February ( FQ3), June
(FQ4), August ( FQ1)
December (FQ2) Area
Committees
Scottish Water Joanna Peebles Attendance at future BD to
update Members on
specific issues
King Street, Portnahaven | Stewart Clark Dec 13 AC Report to August 2014 AC

Quality and Standards

Anne Paterson

Report to June 2015 CPG

G9 obed



Updated June2014

Report

Self- Directed Support

Pamela
MaclLeod

March BD

Updated report to MAKI AC
December 2014

COMPLETED ITEMS

99 abed



Page 67 Agenda ltem 14

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS
AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 6" August 2014

Campbeltown CHORD

Campbeltown Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) Round 6
Match Funding Request

L]
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the
Islands Area Committee to provide match funding of £500,000 for the Campbeltown
Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) Round 6 application using funding
remaining in the Campbeltown CHORD budget. If the application is successful it will
lever in a further £500,000 from Historic Scotland. When building owners contributions
and other funding is taken in to account it is anticipated that the total project fund will
amount to £1.5m.

On the 26™ June 2014, the Council agreed that a CARS bid should be submitted for
Campbeltown to Historic Scotland’s CARS Round 6 funding stream. It was also agreed
that if match funding cannot be provided from existing budgets that a further report is
presented to the appropriate committee before the Campbeltown CARS bid is
submitted.

CARS provides financial assistance for Conservation Area based regeneration and
conservation initiatives. The deadline for submissions is the 31 August 2014 and
evidence of match funding is required. Officers are in the process of undertaking
preparatory development works including the identification of priority buildings to be
included, detailed surveys and costing of the repair works.

There is approximately £1M remaining in the Campbeltown CHORD budget. At a
Campbeltown CHORD Workshop held on the 6" November 2013, it was agreed that
officers would develop a second CARS or lottery funded Townscape Heritage Initiative
(THI) for Campbeltown town centre. This fits with the original scope of the
Campbeltown CHORD Outline Business Case, as follows:

*  CNO1 Campbeltown THI — to generate improvements to Campbeltown’s heritage
and conservation sites, renewing and restoring historic buildings.

After consultation with Historic Scotland and the Heritage Lottery Fund it was agreed
that a second CARS bid was more appropriate than a second THI.

It is recommended that Members approve the match funding amount of £500,000 for
the Campbeltown CARS Round 6 application using funding remaining in the
Campbeltown CHORD budget.



Page 68

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS
AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 6" August 2014

Campbeltown CHORD

Campbeltown Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) Round 6
Match Funding Request

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the
Islands Area Committee to provide match funding of £500,000 for the
Campbeltown Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) Round 6
application using funding remaining in the Campbeltown CHORD budget. If the
application is successful it will lever in a further £500,000 from Historic Scotland.
When building owners contributions and other funding is taken in to account it is
anticipated that the total project fund will amount to £1.5m.

2.2 On the 26" June 2014, the Council agreed that a CARS bid should be submitted
for Campbeltown to Historic Scotland’s CARS Round 6 funding stream. It was
also agreed that if match funding cannot be provided from existing budgets that a
further report is presented to the appropriate committee before the Campbeltown
CARS bid is submitted.

2.3 CARS provides financial assistance for Conservation Area based regeneration
and conservation initiatives. The deadline for submissions is the 31% August
2014 and evidence of match funding is required. Officers are in the process of
undertaking preparatory development works including the identification of priority
buildings to be included, detailed surveys and costing of the repair works.

2.4  There is approximately £1M remaining in the Campbeltown CHORD budget. At
a Campbeltown CHORD Workshop held on the 6™ November 2013, it was
agreed that officers would develop a second CARS or lottery funded Townscape
Heritage Initiative (THI) for Campbeltown town centre. This fits with the original
scope of the Campbeltown CHORD Outline Business Case, as follows:

o CNO1 Campbeltown THI — to generate improvements to Campbeltown’s
heritage and conservation sites, renewing and restoring historic buildings.

After consultation with Historic Scotland and the Heritage Lottery Fund it was
agreed that a second CARS bid was more appropriate than a second THI.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members approve the match funding amount of £500,000
for the Campbeltown CARS Round 6 application using funding remaining in the
Campbeltown CHORD budget.



41

4.2

4.4

4.5

Page 69

DETAIL

The CARS programme was established in 2005 to provide financial assistance to
area based regeneration and conservation area initiatives for the historic
enviro
[...]
es: N/A

6.6 Risk: If we do not take advantage of the funding available

in regard to CARS, then the deterioration of the built
fabric of many of our towns and the built heritage
within them will have a significant impact in the
attractiveness of our area for people who work, live
and visit and will bring greater pressure on the
Council to undertake emergency repairs.

Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 29" July
2014.

For further information please contact:
James Lafferty, THI Project Officer 01586 559048



Page 71 Agenda Item 15

NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minute
	6 Area Scorecard - FQ1
	7 Third Sector Grants - August tranche
	8 Property Management Group - MAKI
	9 Older People's Care at Home Service Update - FQ1
	10 Roads Revenue Budget 2013-2014 - 4th Quarter update/Year end
	11 Roads Update
	12 Campbeltown CHORD  - Marina Berthing Facility Progress Report
	13 Item Tracker
	14 Campbeltown Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) Round 6
	15 THI - Grant Approvals - 50-52 Main Street/ 2 Cross Street, Campbeltown



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in 

the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Douglas Philand 
 Councillor Sandy Taylor  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager 
 Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic 

Transportation 
Alison Hunter, Area Manager MAKI 
Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager 

 David Clements, Programme Manager 
 Laura Macdonald, Community Development Officer  
 Bill Halliday, Area Private Sector Officer 
 Stuart Green, Senior Planning Development Officer  

James Lafferty, Project Officer 
 Mark Calder, Communications Officer 
 Dr Sharon Webb, Director and Curator, Kilmartin Museum 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 

 
Councillor Kelly 
Councillor McAlpine 
Councillor Semple 
 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

 3. MINUTE 
 

  The Minute of the previous meeting held on 4 June 2014 was approved as a true 
record. 
 
Matters Arising:- 
 
Page 4 
 
Councillor Currie enquired as to the progress of the ferry service issue and the 
outcome of the discussions between the Head of Economic Development and 



Strategic Transportation and the Chief Executive of CalMac.   
 
The Senior Planning Development Officer confirmed that through the Council’s 
Marine Operations Manager, CalMac had confirmed that at present there are no 
spare ferries and when necessary an operational decision is required to be 
taken.  Mr Green confirmed that CalMac make the decision based on the priority 
of ensuring supplies to the islands.   
 
The Area Committee Manager confirmed that this issue was on the item tracker 
to be brought to the Area Committee meeting in October.    
 
Further discussion took place in regards to the availability of IT Facilities in more 
remote areas with particular reference to the engagement with island 
committees.  The Area Governance Manager confirmed that the IT Infrastructure 
Services Manager had agreed to progress the matter and that an email had 
been sent to Members during recess.  She advised that she would re-issue the 
email and await responses from Members before progressing.   
 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 
 

  The Chair, having noted that there had been no questions submitted by 
members of the public and also that there were no members of the public in 
attendance, invited questions from Members. 
 
Councillor Horn advised that the Community had repaired damage at the War 
Memorial in Tarbert but asked for a commitment that the grass would be cut and 
lifted.  She requested that a “No overnight parking” sign be erected and also that 
the railings surrounding the memorial be scraped and repainted.   
 
Decision 
 
Councillor Horn agreed to email the Contracts Manager directly regarding her 
concerns.   
 
 
Councillor Philand advised that he was aware that the A83 trunking had now 
taken place.  He enquired as to the procedure now in place for reporting road 
issues to BEAR Scotland. 
 
 
Decision 
 
The Contracts Manager agreed to issue an update to Members in this regard 
and provide the contact details for BEAR Scotland in respect of reporting roads 
issues.   
 
 

 5. KILMARTIN MUSEUM - UPDATE AND PRESENTATION 
 

  The Committee considered a presentation by Dr Sharon Webb, Director & 
Curator of Kilmartin Museum.  Dr Webb outlined the progress of an ongoing 
project which would, if realised, create a new gallery space,purpose built 



education and research facilities and an open collections store.  She advised 
that the museum worked closely with the National Galleries of Scotland and 
would hope that in the future this would lead to visiting exhibitions.   
 
Discussion took place around the funding of the project, with Dr Webb advising 
that the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) had refused the stage 1 application in 
March 2014.  She advised that the feedback she had received was to scale back 
the project and secure match funding and then re-submit.  She advised that the 
next steps would be to achieve a level of match funding, provide an explanation 
as to why the project required to be of such a scale and re-submit in April 2015.  
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the presentation. 
 
 
(Ref: Presentation by Dr Webb, Director and Curator of Kilmartin Museum.) 
 
 

 6. AREA SCORECARD - FQ1 
 

  The Committee considered a report which detailed the Area Scorecard 
performance data for financial quarter 1 of 2014-15.  Discussion took place in 
relation to the figures provided in respect of dog fouling , with the Contracts 
Manager agreeing to speak directly to the Streetscene Area Manager and revert 
back to Members with details of the actions being taken to enforce these issues.   
 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director, Customer Services dated 6 August 2014, 
submitted) 
 
 

 7. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS - AUGUST TRANCHE 
 

  The Committee considered a report which detailed the recommendations for the 
award of Third Sector Grants to Third Sector organisations in the Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands area. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to all recommendations outlined at section 2 of the report.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 6 August 
2014, submitted.) 
 
 



 8. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT GROUP - MAKI 
 

  The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the actions 
undertaken by the Area Property Action Group (APAG) in Campbeltown. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director, Community Services dated 6 August  2014, 
submitted) 
 
 
 

 9. OLDER PEOPLE'S CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE - FQ1 
 

  The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the findings of 
the continuing quarterly evaluation of the Care at Home provision within the Mid 
Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area for financial quarter 1 of 2014-15.  The Area 
Manager provided additional information on the problems with recruitment and 
retention and outlined some of the measures that have been put in place to help 
mitigate this issue.  Discussion took place on the Care Inspectorate Grades with 
the processes for improvement and service concerns being explained to 
Members.   
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director, Customer Services dated 6 August 2014, 
submitted) 
 
 

 10. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2013-2014 - 4TH QUARTER UPDATE/YEAR 
END 

 
  The Committee considered a report providing information on the roads revenue 

budget position at the end of the financial year 2013/14.   
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure, dated 6 
August 2014, submitted) 
 
 
 

 11. ROADS UPDATE 
 

  The Committee considered a report which provided an update on roads-related 
issues in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area.  Discussion took place on 
the work which is currently ongoing in relation to the private road at King Street, 



Portnahaven, with the Contracts Manager confirming that only 10 replies had 
been received in respect of the 26 survey forms that had been issued.  He 
advised members that a full report would be brought to the Area Committee 
meeting in October.  Having established that the A83 had been trunked, the 
Contracts Manager confirmed that he would invite a representative from BEAR 
Scotland to attend the Area Committee Meeting in October.   
 
Decision 
 

1. Members agreed to note the report; and 
2. Agreed that a representative from BEAR Scotland be invited to the Area 

Committee Meeting in October to provide an update to Members in 
regards to the ongoing maintenance arrangements following the trunking 
of the A83.   

 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure, dated 6 
August 2014, submitted) 
 
 

 12. CAMPBELTOWN CHORD  - MARINA BERTHING FACILITY PROGRESS 
REPORT 

 
  The Committee considered a report outlining the progress to date in delivery of 

the CHORD Campbeltown Berthing Facility Project. Information was provided on 
the approach to the procurement of capital works, the ongoing work in relation to 
the procurement of a satisfactory operator, and on the construction of the facility 
and the handover of operations to any  new operator.  It was noted that the 
completion date for the project is expected to have handover in April 2015 to 
allow the facility to be fully operational and open for business in April/May 2015. 
 
The Senior Planning Development Officer provided Members with information on 
the issues surrounding the connection of the waste disposal system for the 
facility to the public sewage system.  He advised of the embargo on the digging 
up of the road and the difficulty which this caused in terms of the progressing the 
connection. Members requested that advance notice is provided to local people 
and community groups with regard to any proposed disruption to the road.     
 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, dated 6 
August 2014, submitted.) 
 
 

 13. ITEM TRACKER 
 

  The Committee considered the Item Tracker. 
 
Decision 
 



Members agreed to note the Item Tracker. 
 
(Reference: Item Tracker, dated 6 August 2014, submitted) 
 
 
 

 14. CAMPBELTOWN CONSERVATION AREA REGENERATION SCHEME 
(CARS) ROUND 6 

 
   The Committee considered a report seeking approval to provide match funding 

of £500,000 for the Campbeltown Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme 
(CARS) Round 6 application using funding remaining in the Campbeltown 
CHORD budget.   It was noted that if the application was successful it would 
lever in a further £500,000 from Historic Scotland and when the building owners 
contributions and other funding is taken into account it is anticipated that the total 
project fund will amount to £1.5m.   
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to approve the match funding amount of £500,000 for the 
Campbeltown CARS Round 6 application using funding remaining in the 
Campbeltown CHORD budget.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, dated 6 
August 2014, submitted.)  
 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 

 15. THI - GRANT APPROVALS - 50-52 MAIN STREET/ 2 CROSS STREET, 
CAMPBELTOWN 

 
  The Committee considered a report which requested formal approval from the 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee to award THI grant funding 
to a Private Company to assist with the repair and reinstatement of the tenement 
known as 50-52 Main Street/2 Cross Street, Campbeltown.  
  
Decision: 
 

1. Members approved the THI grant award being made subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report; and 

2. Agreed to delegate authority (relative to formal draw down and monitoring 
of monies) to the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure in 
consultation with the Executive Director for Customer Services and the 
Head of Strategic Finance. 

 
 



(Ref: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure, dated 6 
August  2014, submitted.) 
 
 


